Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMR-YS
voee BEMS-Y S
BEMX-YS

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO LTD.

AAAAA

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA







BEMR—-YS +«BEMS—-YS
BEMX-YS
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No Page No
Machine layout [gagjg} ........................................................................... |
BEMX—YS
@Table o Frame coevreeeeeeeriotetniiiiieiitiiiitiiiiaitiiettietattoiaationartotatccintcossastainttsnnas 2
@Sewing head a’ 3 TR P P ST EPITIPOPS 4
@Take up |eVer MECRANISIM  crrrrerrrerrmreernterretiiaieiiittiiittiiattetatttiinttioastetassaancnes 6
@Needle bar * Jump MECHAN IS ctseerreresesrrasntaeiiiiirerantttereeceeraccecsosnnnncscccssasastosanns 8
®Thread guide mechanism (T ¢ 5)  ceerrrermeem e 10
@Drive MECNAN TSI seererserereretterrreettttiiinteetaerssenantccecsrascsctessssnsstsocssnnasscsssnanens 12
@COIOI' change MECHANTSIM  srverrerrrrrrareeentereetieietiientteietetanettanuetecnctaenatanasenonans 14
antogreph drive mechanismI (V * H-Direct ion) .......................................... 16
@Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H—Direction) ................................................ 18
Pantograph drive mechanismIl (V—Direction) ............................. beesannrnsssansanns 20
@COFV(I’O' system <BEMR-YS)  rverrrrermrreetentiiii ittt ettt e st ettt e 22
@COI’IYI’O' system CBEMS—YSD)  veevrrrermerrnnttrnniaiiniiiintiiiittiiiititiantretttitae st niientisnne 24
@Cont rol system CBEMX=YS)  seveeereeerrenateintieiintiientiiiittiiintieiittetinteianttctittetataaannns 26
@Option ...................................................................................................... 28
@Thread cutting mechanism I ceeceererereseraernnttiiiaiiiatiiiiiiierncetiiiciinnastiasiccenacsscncns 30
Thread cutting mechanismIl  ceeecereererrrimmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 32
@Thread cutting drive mechanismll - T 34
nder thread cut sensorium mechenism (7 . 5) ............................................. 36
10 =2 GO 38

Please specify, in the fol lowing manner, your machine model, manufacturing number and embroidery
space when you order us with the parts having 3¢ at the end of the part No. :







)
D

U<
==
[WE SN NE]
[aaTanlan]

Machine layout [

BEMR-YS

mooeL BEMS-YS —
BEMX-YS




(D Table = Frame a ssy




(1 Table « Frame a ssy

(3% Change the LIST Na by machine type)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON Q'TY R E M A R K
1 1 1BE153203500 | Table (BEMSA-15, 320X 320/350) 1%
2| KC12038 670 Table support (790L) 12 %
3 Hex, nut 3/8 4
4 |KC1 10910 |Frame side cover R 1
5 Wood screw 5.1x25
6 KC140330 | Table support (790L 25) 1| %
i 7T KN140950!Table support (540L> 6 | X
8 | KC120830 |Table support (740L) 2 | %
9 |KC120841 | Table support (475L) 2| X
0 KC120810 |Table support (Aluminium) ] X%
1 Hex, socket bolt M6x38
2 Hex, socket bolt  M6x20
3 | 1KN153203500 | Shelf board (BEMSA-15,320x320/350) 1%
4 | 1AE153203500 | Frame (BEMSA-15,320x320/350) 1%
5 | KC13019123035 | 0il receiver (BEMSA-15,P=320/350) 1] %
|
— (IA)12.50




_W 2 Sewing head a’ ssyT




2 Sewing head a’ ssy

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 JKL220100 |Top shaft gear 1
2 Hex. socket set screw MG6X6
3 Hex, socket set screw M6X10
4 | KL220090 | Top shaft he;‘;ing collar 1
51 A90100 17 |Bearing (600417 1
6 | KL220040 | Top shaft bearing case 1
7TIKL250040 |Arm top cover 1
8 VI»(_L_QMQHO 150 |0il felt D 1
9 Screw M4Xx10
10 Screw (SM1/4 40x4)
11 KF22013¢0 |Bevel gear (Top shaft) ) 1
HTZ KL2200280 | Top shaft collar 2
13 | HP 231390 | Thrust washer (Top shaft gear) 2
14 KL220130:OilfeltB 2
15| KL220030 | Top shaft metal (Middle) 1
16 KL22000GO0 | Top shaft - 1
17| KL210140 |Arm gear case ;Her o
18 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx25
19 | KF2204860 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft upper) 1
20 KL2201400il feltC 4
21 |KL220050 |Vertical shaft metal Cupper) 1
22 Hex, socket set screw M6X38
23 Hex, socket bolt M6 X 60
24 | KL220010 |Vertical shaft
25 | KL220060 | Vertical shaf“tw(ﬁL»ower) 1
26 | KF220470 |Bevel gear (Vertical shaft lower) 1
27 KF220270 |Gear cover set 1
28 Screw (SM15/64 28x24)
29 |KL220-020 |Top shaft metal (Front) 1
30  KF230420 | Cam set scre“»rvvww 1
31| KB23003G0C | Take up lever cam K6 1 | For small bobbin
KB23060 40 | Take up lever cam LI 1 | For middie bobbin
32 Screw (SM15/64 28X 10) B
33 | KB230050]90° Clamping 1
341 A8012007 ] Screw 6
35 | KF220480 |Bevel gear (Bottom shaft) 1
36 | KL22007G0C |Bottom shaft metal (Rear) 1
37 | KF220290 |Bottom shaft collar L
38 7 Screw (SM9/32 20x38) o
39 Hex, bolt  M12x35
40 1 KC220210 {Bottom shaft 1
41 | KL220120 {0il felt A I 1 i
42 KF250900 | Needle plate set svrew \7'73;17171/64 40X T) 2 N
43 KN2501 381 |Needle plate 1
44 | KF220230 |Bottom shaft(Front) 1

(1A)12.50






2 Sewing head a’ ssy

(¥%Change the LIST No by machine type)

lTEMi LIST N DESCRIPT I 0N Q'TY | R E M A R K

45 Hex, socket set screw M6x8

46 | KF220510 |Rotating hook bobbin cz;se holder poition hra;;(.s«ztm»m B 1

'7477ﬂ - Screw (SM11/64 40Xx7)

48 Screw (SML1/64 40x5)

49 Screw (SM11/64 40X 4)

50| KF220750 |Rotating hook complete  KHS 12-RYNW 1 | For small bobbin
HB220010 |Rotating hook complete (HSM-A-MQTS> - 1 | For middle bobbin

51 ‘KF2204F7100 Bobbin 1 | For small bobbin
KF220421 |Bobbin HSM(DBM) 1 | For middle bobbin

52  KF220440 |Bobbin case (SC35-NS 1 | For small bobbin
KF 220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM(I2) 7 1 | For middle bobbin

53 KL32002¢0 Conne;t’irn'gm;éé-ri clamp :;5.‘19 1

54 A9010017 |Bearing (800411) 1

55 0il core 1

56 | KC320820 | Top shaft connecting 2

57 KL250051 |Arm side cable cover 1

58 Binding screw M4Xx8 -

591 A2014163 |Grommet (-30-SG-36A 1

60 |HP321140 |Upper connecting shaft beaing unit 1

6 1 Hex, socket bolt M6><3(;

62 1PE15320350 | Connecting shaft cover set (MSA-15 320/350) 1%

63 KL32000O |Connecting gear (Spiral bevel ML 5-25L) 1

64 KB210160|Arm 1

65 |KN210210 |Bed 7 1 | For small bobbin
KB210180 |Bed - 1 | For middle bobbin

— 5 — (TA)12.50




28

T ©

(T er

(@ Take up lever mechanism —

BEMR-YS
vooeL BEMS-Y S —

BEMX-YS




@ Take up lever mechanism (N=Needle Q'TY)

ITEM | LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 |KB230161 |Driving shaft 1
2 1HB240180 | Thread guide plate (7. 1

HB240290 | Thread guide plate (5" 1

3 | KB240021 | Thread fixing collar 2
4 |HB 230291 |Take up lever fixing bracket 1
5 | KB23009O0 {Driver shaft upper metal 1
6 | A901 1152 |Thrust needle bearing innerring (WS1528) 1
7/ A901 1021 | Thrust bearing NTB-1528 1
8 | KB23010O0 |Take up lever driving shaft metal 1
9 | KB2301 10 |Take up lever driving shaft 1

10| KB230120 | Take up lever driving lever 1

11 HB230320 |Take up lever driving roller 1

12 HB2303 31 |Take up lever driving roller shaft 1

13| KF230500 |Take up lever roller a'ssy 1

14 KB240010 |Thread fixing rod 2

15| HB230310 | Take up lever shaft 1

16 | KB230150 |Take up lever NXx1

17| KB230141 |Take up lever base Nx1

18| HB2401 71 |Thread hanger (7) 1

HB240280 Thread hanger (5) 1

19| KB230130  Take up lever sttocker 1

20 |HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar 1

21 |HB230270 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar 1

22 | KF230580 | Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic NX1

23 Hex, socket set screw M4x4

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12

25 Hex, nut SM7.,732

26 Hex, socket set screw M5X6

217 Hex, socket set screw M3Xx5

28 Cap nut M4

29 | A9012164 | Thrust washer (R-TWO815) 2

30 Hex, socket set screw MEX6

31 Hex, socket set screw (C.P) M4 X5

32 Screw (SM11/64x11)

33 Cap bolt M4Xx6

34 Hex. socket bolt  M4X15

35 1 HB230650 |Screw (with adhesion) 1

(1A)12.50




= Jump mechanism—

@ Needle bar

~
V=)

17—

o
—

I\
A

:T%@%?%Mm S

),

(=23

MODEL

MX-YS



@ Needle bar = Jump mechanism  (s%Change the LIST No by machine type)

I TEM LIST N DESCRILIPT T ON Q' Ty R E M A R K
1 THB 230400 | Needle bar driver return spring 1
2 |HB230590 | Screw for ;Eurn spring 1
31 HB230390 | Needle bar driver fixing pin 7 1 - N
4 A9012190 DU Bﬁ;{EN{BOSOGDU) 1
5  HB 230381 | Needle bar driver 1
6  KB23008O0 {Needle bar driver guide block 1
77; KB230070 |90° Crank left-handed screw N 1
8 | KB230060 ngﬁk rod 1
9 | A901 1115 | Needle bearing (K9x12x10T2) 1
10 | HB230371 | Needle bar driver fixing base 1
11 | HB230420 | Needle bar driver stopper set collar N 1
12 HB 2k3»'0“4»1 4 | Needle bar driver stopper 1
13| HB230170 |Driving shaft fixed plate 1
14 1 KN231350 {Needle bar cap NX1
15  HB230531 |Needle bar guide fitting screw NX1
16  HB230521 | Needle bar guide Nx1
17 HB23051 0 | Needle bar S NX 1
18 | HB2305 40 | Needle bar spring (upper) NX1
19 KG230020 |Pressure foot NXx1
20| KF230910 | 0-Ring (S) Nx3
21 KF230930 Space‘r‘ NX 1
22  KF230230 | Needle Clamp NXx1
23 KF 230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9/64 40) NXx1
24 KF 230250 |Needle (DBKS-11) NX1
25 1 KN231700 | Turret plate oil pad 1
26 | KF230920 |0-Ring (L) NX1
27 KF230210 |Pressure foot spring Nx1
28 A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢ 5x14¢ | 1
29 |HB230550 | Turret plate joint pin 1
30 |HB230441 |Turret plate (5) Lo
HB2 30431 | Turret plate (7) 1
31 A9011023 | Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) 2
32 A9011021 | Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) 2 1
33 HB230140 |Driver shaft under metal 1
34| A9011022 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) 1
35! KF230670 | Lock lever spring pin 1
36 | KF23066 1  Lock lever spring o -
37| KF230650 ‘ Lock lever bracket 1 |
38 | KF230630  Lock lever shaft 1
39| KF 230640 | Lock connecting bar clamp 1
40 | KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2
41 | KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 3 -
42 | HB230460 Needle bar stopper fixixed pin 1 o
43 HB230470 | Needle bar stopper 1 N
44 KB2301T70 | Needle bar stopper fixed bracket ; 1

(1A)12.50






@ Needle bar = Jump mechanism

(N =Needle Q' ty)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT 1 ON Q'Y R E M A R K
45  A9056020 | Rotary solenoid (3FR35-35X 3 x 8 X §) L =45 1
»4 6 ] KB210170 | Solenoid bracket fixing base 1

47 ‘ KB240030 | Jump solenoid fixing bracket i
48 HB240050 | Eccentric collar 1

49 HB240040 |Eccentric stopper 2

50 HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever 1

51 | HB240030 | Jump solenoid lever pin 1

52  HB240110 |Cancel return spring 1

53 HB240070 {Cancel rod 1
54]A9014051|0-Ring P-5 1
551 A9012051 |E-Ring ¢686 1
56 | KB240040 | Cancel bracket 1

57 | HB240090 |Cancel rod guide 1

58  HB2400 8O0 |Manual cancel pin 1

59 |KC330310380 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1| %
60| A9012005 |Uniball joint (NMBRD4-020N) 1 | first head

A9012003 |Uniball joint (NMBRD4-020L) 1 | final head

61 Hex, nut M10

6 2 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12

63 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx4

6 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

6 5 Hex, nut M8

6 6 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx6

6 7 Hex, socket set screw M5XS5

6 8 Hex, nut M4

69 KL230180O0 |Lock lever

70 Hex, socket button bolt M4Xx12

71 Hex, socket bolt M5X10

72  HB230560 |Sheet for rotary solenoid 1

T3 Hex, nut M5

74 Hex, socket bolt M3x12

75| A9012053 |Hex,socket set screw M6XO0.75X%X8 2

76 Hex, socket button bolt M4X10

77 | HB230580 | Solenoid prevention noise cover 1

78 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

79 HB240310 |Eccentric collar (¢12) 1

(I1A)12.50




® Thread guide mechanism(7=5)—




® Thread guide mechanism(7+5)

(N =Needle Q' ty)

I TEM LIST Na D ESCRI PTI1 O0ON Q1Y R E M A R K
1 VT HP 241410 |Dial type tension unit complete NX1
2 | HP24 1150 |Tension base (with screw) Nx1
3 HP24 1180 |First thread guide (7) 1
"HP 241170 | First thread guide (5 1
4 |HP 241460 |Thread guide felt fixing plate 1
HP 241450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate 1
5 1 KG241020 | Upper tension unit complete NX1
6 [HP24 1122 Tension base (7) 1 | Ahedl1eo
HP 241112 Tension base (5) 1| phesliss
TIHP 24116 0] Upper thread detection pin NXx1
8 |HP 241381 |Tension earth plate (7) 1
HP241371 |Tension earth plate (5) 1
9 Pan screw 2Xx8
10| HP241480 | Thread guide felt (7) 1
HP241470 |Thread guide felt (5) 1
11 HB24026860 |Second thread guide plate (7) 1
HB240270 |Second thread guide plate (5) 1|
12 ] EBYO0O0S80GO0 | EMP-001 Head board 1
131 KB240051 |Tension base bracket 1
14 1KU241400 | Tension baselabe;l o 1
15 KB240100 |Tension cable cover 1
16 | KB24006 0 | Tension base (7) 1
KB240070 |Tension base (5) 1
17 KB250020 |Sewing head cover A ——»1~
18 KB250030 | Sewing head cover B L
19 | KB25004 0 | Sewing head cover C 1
20 KG250010 | Thread end trap unit a’ ssy(7) 1
HP 250050 | Thread end trap unit a’ ssy(5) 1
21 | KB250050 | Sewing head fixing bracket 1
22 KB25006 0 | Sewing head fixing stay 1
23 Set screw (SM11/64 40X5.5)
24 Truss screw M4 X6
25 Tapping screw M3.5X8
26 - Pan screw M3 x4
27 Pan screw with washer M4 X8
28 Hex, Socket bolt M5x20
29 Hex, Socket bolt M5 X8
30 Hex, Socket bolt M4 X6 N
31 Hex, Socket bolt M5x20
32 Hex. Socket bolt M4 x15
(1A)12.50




® Drive mechanism —

1

BEMR-YS
vooeL BEMS-YS —
BEMX-YS



® Drive mechanism

(% Change the LIST Nao by machine type)

ITEM LT ST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y R E M A R K
1 Truss screw M4 x10
2 KL3100C91 |Belt cover (’Up_p(;‘ 1 - B
3 Hex, bolt M8X25
4 1A901101 7 |Bearing unit (BLF204: 3
S |KN312940 |Belt cover stay 1
6 Hex. socket bolt  M8X25
7T KN315130 |Brake box bearing support base 1
8 | KN310050 vAngle gauge 1
9 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx10
10 KN313670 |Angle label (A) 1
11 | KN31000O {Driving pulley ¢ 152.2 1
12 Hex, socket set screw M6Xx12
13| KN315110 |Motor 1
14 Key 6X8X32 1
15| KN310010 |Motor pulley $48.6 1
16| A9020200 |Belt (4PK —1240) 1
17 KN312810 |Brake box 1
18 Hex, socket bolt M6X35
19 | KL310052 {Brake box base 1
20 Hex, socket bolt M6x40
“2 1 |KC312911 |Encorder driving gear No. 1l 1
22 Hex, socket set screw M5X8
23 | WW310210 |Key (cross cut) BX6X35 1
24 | KN312820 |Brake shafﬁt 1
25 Hex. socket bolt M6Xx20
26 | KC320590  Hand pulley 1
27 | HH320550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
28 | KN511020 |Position corder 051 (for Enbroidery machine) 1
29 | KC312890 |Encorder retaimer 1
30 Truss screw M4Xx15
31 | KC312921 | Encorder driving gear No 2 1
32 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx8
33| KL3101060 |Belt cover(bottom) 1
34 KL310071 [Motor fixing bracket lw
35 Hex, bolt M8X20
36 ‘ Hex, bolt M8Xx55
37 Hex, nut M8
38 | KL310081 {Motor bhase 1 N
39 Hex. socket bolt  M8x20 —
(IA)12.50




@ Color change mechanism —




(@ Color change mechanism

ITEM LIST N DESCRI!I PTI1 ON Q'TY E M A R K
1 Flush screw M3Xx8
2 T KC33028¢0 |Detectiom plate N 1
3 KC330170|Detectiom plate éollar 1 o ]
4 Hex, socket set screw M5x10
5 Flush screw M3Xx12
6 EBYO0OO1 80 |3740 Neadle positiner 1
7TIKC330130 Needl_é turning 1
8 | KC330190 |0il-less metal 1
9 | KC330160 |Needle turning shaft 1
10| KC330180 {Cellar ¢10 1
11 B Hex. socket set screw M5X6
121 KG330150 |Control turniné plate 1 |
13 Hex, socket bolt  M5x30
14  KG330220 | Needle turning gear No. 2 1
15 Hex. socket bolt M5x12
16 | KL330050 |Unit base spacer 2
17|KF230860 Turret platwe joint pin 1 ]
18  KL330040 | Turret plate lever 1
19 | Hex. socket bolt M5X15
201 A9012208 | Spacer 4 X4 3
21| KC33 OMBQIO { 0il-less bearing (OCHIAI) S/S LSB-G8-080V 1 B
22 | KF230150 |Needle bar cap 1
23 | KL33002GO0 |Lock lever stopper 1
24 Hex, socket bolt MEX12
25| KC330210 |Needle turning gear  No 1 (0.8M50T) 1
26 Hex. socket set screw M4Xx38
27| KC330810 |Geard moter (RM-FBASPC3-AS-120) 1
28 Flush screw M4 x65
29 Hex,nutﬂml\;i
30 Hex, socket bolt  M5x12
31 KC330260 |Bracket lock rotary 1
32 KC330910 |Cover bracket 1
“3“(;7* Hex, socket bolt  M5X10
34 Hex,nut M5 - )
35| KL330010 | Cover 1
36 Truss screw M4 X8
37 | KN332010 |Automat bace(BEMRA) 1 B
38 KC33051 0 |Hex connecting bar (L) 1
391 A9012001 |Uniball joini{ (iNMB RD4 020R) 1 |
40| A9012002 4Uniball joint (NMB PR-6) 1
41 Hex.nut ML6
42  KF230630 |Lock lever shaft i |
43 | KC330850 |Rotary solenoid 6SR-25 (27Xx4x9) N 717 N
44 Hex, socket bolt  M6x30
45 | KN330240 | Lock solenoid lever 1

(1A)12.50






@ Color change mechanism

I TEM LtST DESCRI1PT I ON Q'Ty R E M A R K
46  KN330 0 ! Lock lever link 1

47 A9012 3 | Spring pin @6 (L=12) 1

48 | KC330 0 | Lock lever pin 1

49 | KG230 0 | Lock lever 1

50 A9012 7 | Snap ring ¢38 1

51 Hex, socket bolt M4x38

52 | KC33¢0 0 | Lock detection plate 1

53 Hex, nut M8

54  KN330 0 | Automat base(MSA. MXA) 1

(1A)12.50




® Pantograph drive mechanismI (V « H-Direction)—




@® Pantograph drive mechanism1 (V = H-Direction) (schange the LIST Na by machine type)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTy R E M A R K
1 |]KC450020 |Pantograph frame a’ ssy(HJ-12 320x300) 1%
2 KN480400 |Guide rail B (470L) 6 | X
s | Nut (C) M4
4 Cap nut M4
5 Washer (with gear) 4
6 Flush screw M4Xx12
7T KC480160 |V guide cover (stroke350) 1%
8§ | KC480151 |Hcenter guide cover 3
9 Frush screw M4 Xx38
10| KN480120 |Pulse moter connecting shaft support(SR) 1
11 1 KC480350 |Guide rail(470L) 1
12 Flush wood screw 5.1X25
13 1LKC450020] Pantograph (SR-12 320x300) 1%
14 KF730790 |Knurling screw 36

(TA)12.50




P—W (@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction) —

BEMR-YS
mooeL BEMS-Y S —
BEMX-YS




(@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ON Q' TyY R E M A R K
1 {HP 483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1
2 HP 483390 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy (1) 1
3 KN4 83442 |H-member connecting channel (BESR,BEAT) 1

KN4 83460 | Hmember connecting channel (SR-AT) 1

4 KN482871 [Hrollar base (rear) 1
5 HP 482950 |Rollar pin a’ssy A 8
6 | KN482880 |Hrollar base (Front) 1
7|A902000938 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 1
8 | HP 482940 |Timing belt rack(5M 2
9 |HH481980 | ¢19 Clamping 1

10| HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) (S5M) 1

11 A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

12 | KN482010 |H guide rear pulley bracket 1

13| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

14| KN483450 |V guide rail(L=660) 2

15| KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (SR100X38X%6) 3

16 | KN48200O0 |H guide front pulley bracket 1

17T HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

18  HH4821 10 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

19 {HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S5M) 1

20[A9012052 |Ering (¢10) 1

21 | KN483400 |H guide rail base (BESR) 1

22 HH4819 31 |Pulse motor coupling 3

23 |HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2

24 KN470151 |Hpulse motor bracket 1

25 KU460342 |HPantograph origin point magnet bracket 1

26 | KN450300 |MH-601A Promixity switch fixing bracket 1

27T MT460240 |RS-000 bracket (V) 2

28 | A90520 24 | Switch RS-001 2

29 |KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

30| A9052030 |Magnet (M-102A-02) 1

31 Hex, socket bolt M4 X6

32 Pan screw M4X38

33 Hex, nut M5

34 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

35 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

36 Pulse motor connecting shaft @15 2

37 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 15

38 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 18

39 Hex, nut M8

40 Hex, socket bolt M4 x25

41 Hex, socket bolt M4 x40

42 Hex, socket bolt M6X25

43 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx40

4 4 Roll pin ¢ 4X30 2

(1A)12.50







© Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON Q'TY R E M A R K
45 Hex, socket bolt M8x20

46| A905203 1 |Magnetic memory promixity switch(MH-601A> 1

47 Pan screw M4 X6

48 Truss screw M3Xx6

49 | Pan screw M3X10

— 19 — (1A)12. 50




Pantograph drive mechanism M (V-Direction)—

10




Pantograph drive mechanism T (V-Direction) xchange the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 | KN330110 |Contorol unit base 1
2 | HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
3 Hex, socket bolt 7M6><25
4 |KN490150 i V Pulse motor coupling 1
S ;Hex, nut M4
6 HH481931 | Pulse motor coupling 1
7 Hex, socket bolt M5X%28
8 KN470161 |VPulse motor bracket 1
9 'MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket (V) 2
10 Hex, socket bolt M8x20
11 |KN482890 |Vroller base 1
12 | HP 482990 | Pantograph driving pulley (rear) (S5M) 1
13 KN490140;Vtiming belt shaft 1
14| KN490130 !V timing belt shaft bearing husing 1
15 KN4901 21 |Bearing bracket 1
16 A901106 3 | Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1
17| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
18 Hex. socket set screw M5X8
19 KN480061LR31‘] base felt (SR100X38X6) 2
20 KC470460 !;Vguide rail base bracket 1
21 Hex, socket bolt M4X8
22 Hex, socket bolt M8x20
23| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3
24 Hex, socket bolt M5Xx12
-?5 Hex, nut M3
26 |HP 483111 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ ssy B 1
27 |HP483370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1
28 Hex, socket bolt M3X6
29 Hex, nut M5
30 | HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 4
311 A9052024 |Switch RS-001 2
32 HP 482980 | Pantograph drive pulley (Front) (S5M) 1
33]A902009 8 |Timing belt (30055M2000) 1
34 | HP 482940 | Timing belt rack (5M 2
35 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15
36 HP483450 |V guide rail(L=660) 2
37 KN483410 |V guide rail base (stroke 350) 1
38 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18
39| A90520 31 |Magnetic memory promixing switch (MH-601A) 1
40 Flush screw M3X10
41 Hex, nut M8
42 1 KN450311 |V Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
43 A90520 30 |Magnet (M-102A-02) 1
44 KN482000 |H guide front pulley bracket 1
45 Truss screw M3Xx6

(1A)12.50







10 Pantograph drive mechanism IM(V-Direction) (schange the LIST Na by machine type)

ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPT I ON QTyY R E M A R K
46 Hex, bolt M4 Xx25
HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1

47

48 HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cavp 1
49 Hex, bolt M4 x40

50 ] A9012052 |E-ring (¢10) 1
51 | KN450300 |Mi—601A Promixity fixing bracket 1

(1A)12.50




MODEL

wow
mmm

D Control system <BEMR-YS> —

R-YS
S-YS —
X-YS




@) Control system <BEMR-YS>

ITEME LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY K
1 'EBYO0O0 450 | 4410 CPU board 1
2| EBYO0OO0 460 |4420 Memory board 1
3/ EBYO0O0470 | 4430 FDSP borad 1
4 | EBYO0O0 480 |4440 B/B board 1
ST EBYO0O04 90 |4450 Buzzer board 1
6 | EBYO0OS570 | 4590 B/B-L board 1
T|EBYO0O0S540 | 4540 Pulse motor control board 1
8 EBYO0O05 30 |4530 Inverter board 1
9 | EBYO0O0S550 | 4560 Power control board 1

10 EBYO0O0520 | 4520 Solenoid board 1

11 EBYO0OO0510 |45!10 Interface board 1

12} EBYO0O056 0 |4580 B/B-R board - 1

13 KF530160 |Bar switch 1

14| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (§) 5

15| KF530111 {Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1

KF 530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1

16 | KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4

17| KF580150 |Push botton switch cap 2

18 Tapping screw M4Xx20

19| KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1

20 Hex, socket bolt  M6x30

21 |EBYO0O0630 |Floppy disk drive FD-1137C 1

22 | EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1P (BEMR) 1

EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer 3P (BEMR) 1

23 KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

24  EBYO0O0500 |4460 Switch board 1

25 | EAYO0O 1 7A1 |Automat contoroler (BEMR) 1

26 | EAYO021A2 |Automat driver (BEMR) 1

(1A)12.50




) Control system <BEMS-YS>




) Contro! system <BEMS-YS>

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTION Q'TY R E M A R K
1 |EAYO021A1 {Automat contlloer (BEMS) 1
2| EBYO0O09 90 |7030 ON/OFF board 1
3| EBYO0O09 70 |7010 CPU board 1
4 EBYO0OOS9 40 |4920 Memory board 1
5 EBYO0O0 950 |4930 FD control board 1
6 i EBYOO 980 |7020 Display/Switch board 1
7 EBYO0O0570 |4590 B/B-L borad 1
8 [ EBYO0 054 0 |4540 Pulse motor control board 1
9 EBYO0O0S530 | 4530 Inverter board 1

10 EBYO0O0G550 |4560 Power control board 1

11 KF530160 |Bar switch 1

12| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket () 5

13 | KF5301 11 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1

KF 530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1

14 | KC530230 |Bar swich bracket (L) 4

15 KF530150 |Push botton switch cap 2

16 Tapping screw M4 X 20

171 KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

18] Hex, socket bolt M6x30

19 |KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

20 EBYO0OO0S520 |4520 Solenoid board 1

21 EBYO0O0510 |4510 Interface board 1

22 |EBYO0O0560 {4580 B/B-R board 1

23 | EBYO0O0G630 |Floppy disk drive FD-1137C 1

24 | EAYO021A2 |Automat driver (BEMS) 1

25 | EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer 3P (BEMS) 1

EAYO0 2 2A3 |Automat transformer 1P (BEMS) 1

(IA)12.50




A\
w
o
>
—
L
(]
A\
£
[0
4=
(%
>~
(%)
(@]
-
4=
o
Q
O




@) Control system <BEMX-YS>

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON O'TYj R E M A R K
1 | EAYO023A1 |Automat controller (BEMX) 1]
2 EBYO0O09 30 [4910 CPU board l
31 EBYO0OO 940 | 4920 Memory board 1
4 TEBYOO0S5T70 | 459 B/B-L board 1
5 | EBYO0O0S54 0 | 4540 Pulse motor control board 1
6  EBYOO0950 |4930 FD Control board 1
T|EBYO0O0S5 30 |4530 Inverter board 1
8 |KF530170 | Bar switch cap 2
9 {EBYO0O0D550 | 4560 Power contro! board 1
10O JEBYO0O0S520 |4520 Solenoid board 1
11 | EBYOOS510 |4510 Interface board 1
12| KF530160 |Bar switch 1
13| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket ($) 5
14 | KF530111 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
KF 530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
15| KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4
16 | KF530150 |Push botton switch cap 2
17 Tapping screw M4 Xx20
18 KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx30
20 | EBYO0O056 0 |4580 B/B-R board 1
21 | EBYO0O0G6 30 |Floppy disk drive FD-1131C 1
22 EAYO021A2 |Automat driver (BEMX) 1
23 | EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer 3P (BEMX) 1
EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1P (BEMX) 1

(1A)12.50




@O0ption—




@ Op t i 0N (xchange the LIST No by machine type) H=Head Q' ty

ITEM | LIST Na DESCRIPTI ON Ty R E M A R K
111 JP15820 |Spool holder complete SRH-UF-15 (P-300) 1| 3%
2 | KF240900 Tt;read guide ceramic (Spool stand)
3 HP710790 | Spool holder base 4
4 |KG241031 | Second tention unit complete gég
5  KFT710300 |Fivorescent lamp set (LAP4012K 15/25LG) 1] %
6 f KGT710161 |Fivorescent lamp stand base 2
T/ HH1209600 | Mount set (140 X70) 4 | For export
8 | KC110970 |Machine base pad (P1012 100X 100) 4 | For interior
9 KF710280 |Arm spool pin Eig

10 Hex, socket set screw M5X38

11 Hex. socket set screw M6x8

12 Hex, socket bolt M6X15

13 Flush screw M5X6

14 Hex, bolt M8x20

15 Hex.nut M5

16 Hex, socket bolt  M8x45

17 Hex, nut  M16

18 Hex, socket bolt Mi16Xx130

19 Flush screw M4Xx12

20 KC710270 | Tension unit complete fixing stay

21 |KF710410 |Bobbin holder 3| (B

KC710410 |Bobbin holder 3| (D

(1A>12.50




r—6a/u»c9ww

13 Thread cutting mechanism [ —




43 Thread cutting mechanism

I

ITEM| LIST No DESCRIPTI ON Q'Y R E M A R K
1 | KN271521 |Thread knife bracket 1 | for small bobbin
H'P 272550 | Thread knife bracket L | for middle bobbin
2 | KN271980 |Lower knife driving lever 1 | for small bobbin
HP2725860 | Lower kn-ife driving lever 1 | for middle bobbin
3 Round screw M3Xx8
4 'KN271610 |Upper knife holder 1
5 | KN271602 | Upper knife 1
6 | KN271 220 |Bobbin thread support stay (upper) CMP 1
7| KN271190 |Bobbin thread support stay (Lower) CMP 1
8 | KN250131 |Throat plate (for thread cutter) 1
9 Hex, socket bolt M6X15
10 Round screw M2.5X3
11| KC2700960 |Fixed knife 1
12 1 KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw 1
13| KN2708950 |Lower knife 1
14 | KC270970 |Lower knife turret shaft 1
15|A9013045  Wave washer 3 1
16| KN272540 |0-ring(1AP8) 4
17| KN271560 |Knife lever 1
18 Hex, socket setscrew M5X6
19 Hex, nut M4
20 Hex, socket bolt  M3X10
21 KN271670 fé?égtiggeggogu???gg case holder position bracket 1
22 Screw M4x8
23 | KN272001 |Throat plate (for thread cutting) CMP 1
24 Hex, socket bolt  M6X30
25| KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp 1
26 | KN271620 |Solenoid stay 1 | for small bobbin
HP 272570 |Solenoid stay 1 | for middle bobbin
27| A905601 0 |Rotary solenoid (4EL25-33X 3 X 8 X 9) L
28 | KN2T71651 |Eccentric stopper 2
29 | KN271662 | Stopper eccentric cover 1
30 Hex, socket bolt M4X20
31 Hex, socket bolt M4 x10
32 1 KN271630 | Solenoid lever 1
33 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8
34 | KN271643 Needl.e thread hook 1

(1A)12.50




Thread cutting mechanism I —




Thread cutting mechanism [l

(N=Needle Q ty)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTION Q7Y R E M A R K

1 Truss screw M3X6

2 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12 o

3 Hex,nut M4

4 Hex, nut M3 B

5 Hex, socket set screw M4x8

6 Truss screw M4Xx16

7 Set screw  (SM9/64 40)

8 Hex, socket bolt M4 Xx10

9 Pan screw M4x38
10/ A905601 8 | Rotary solenoid (4RE67.5—34x8Xx9) 1
11 KL270081 | Thread away base i
12 Hex, socket bolt M3X6
13| KL270150 |Eccentric cover 2
14 KL270140 | Stopper eccentric 2
15 KL270101 | Thread away hook 1
16  KL2701 380 |Llever connecting pin 2
17| KL270120 | Connecting plate 1
18| KL270110 | Thread away solenoid lever 1
19 | KL270260 | Switch stay 1
20| A90520 28 |Limit switch (RS-603) 1
21 1KL270091 | Thread away hook guide 1
22 Truss screw M3 X10
23] KC270761 |Thread support apron UF a’ ssy(5) 1

KG2 70760 | Thread support apron US a’ ssy(7) 1
24 | KC2702 83 | Thread support apron (5) 1
KG2 70282 | Thread support apron (7) 1

25 KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic | NX1
26 KG270310 |Thread support pin (7) 'N><1
27| KC2703¢01 | Thread support clamp 1 NXx1
28 |KC270271 |Support spring INX1
29| KC27029 2| Thread support block NX1
30| KL270000 |Fixing base 1
31 1 KL270020 | Thread support slider 1
32 KL270010 |Slide base 1
33 KL270030 |Driving plate 1
34 A9012056 |E-ring 3 4
35 | KL270040 |Lever turret pin 1
36 KL270050 | Solenoid lever 1
37 KL270060 |Lever connecting plate 1
38 | KC270400 | Thread support lever spring 1
39 | KL270070 |Solenoid stay 1
40 | KC270101 |Solenoid pin 1 |
41| A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-KL10SL) 1
42  KL270410 |Thread hanger plate rotary shaft 1
43| A9013045 | Wave washer (WW-5) 1

(1A)12.50






Thread cutting mechanism

(N=Needle 0 ty)

ITEM| LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y R E M A R K
44 | KL2704360 |Thread hanger plate fixing stay 1

45 | KL270420 | Thread hanger driving pin 1

46 | KL270440290 wRotary shaft fixing stay 1

47  KL270400 | Thread hanger plate CMP 1

48 Truss screw M3Xx7 1

49 Truss screw M3 x4 1

50 KL270450 | Hook guide plate 1

51 Hex, nut M3

52 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx8

(IA>12.50




27

5 Thread cutting drive mechanism I[—




4® Thread cutting drive mechanism I

I TEM LIST No DESCRIPTI ON Q' TY R E M A R K
1 Flush screw M4Xx8
2 KC27144 Drive servece cover 1
3| KC33018 Collar 10 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M5X6
5 Hex, nut M6
6 Rag nut (C) M4
7 Hex, socket bolt MEX12
8 KN27171 Motor bracket cover 1
9 /KN27199 Motor lever 1
10| KN2T7T178 Drive lever 1
11| KN27175 Motor lever turret shaft 1
12 | KN27235 Parallel pin ¢6 (L=35) 1
138 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx10
14]A90520 Micro swich (V-01GL2255) 1
15 KN27173 Drive cam 1
186 Pan screw M5X65
17 Hex, socket bolt  M6X55
18 Hex, socket set screw M58
19 Truss screw M3Xx6
20 KN27170 Motor bracket 1
21 Screw M3x15
22 Hex.nut M5
23| HH3307E8 Hex, connecting bar 1
24 | KN2T7172 Motor speser 1
25| KC33041 Look connecting rod (2M) 2
26 Hex, socket bolt  M8Xx20
271 A906502 Reversible motor RM-F7A12PEAA(TRHD30) 1
28 Hex, nut M8
29 KN27180 Drive lever collar 1
30 ,A901200 Uniball joint (NMB PR-6) 1
— 35 — (1A)12.50




Under thread cut sensorium mechanism (7+5)—




@® Under thread cut sensorium mechanism (7=5) (N=Needle)
I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A R K
1 | KG241031 |Upper tension unit complete Nx 1
2 | KN540640 |P.C board BAP-302-7 (T) 1
KN540630  P.Cboard BAP-302-5 (5) 1 1
3 KN540711 | Sensor cable 2 1
4 | KN540540 | Lower thread sensorium box (7) 1
KN5 40530 | Lower thread sensorium box (5) 1 ]
5 | KN540520 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disk NXx1
6 | KN540510 | Tension wheel nut M2 Nx1 B 1
7T|KN540610 jWheel shaft metal NX1
8 | KN540500 | Tension wheel shaft a’ssy Nx1
9 | KN540590 | Thread guide pin NX2
10 KB240081 |Tension base (7) 1
KB2 40091 | Tension base (5) 1
11| HP241381 |Tension earth plate (7) 1
HP 241371 |Tension earth plate (5) 1
12  HP241390 |Tension earth cable 1
13| KN540721 | Switch cable 3 1
14| KN540650 |P.C board BAP-303 1
15  KN540581 | Tension base (7) 1
KN540571 | Tension base (5) 1
16 HP241160 |Upper thread sensorium pin NXx1
17 HP241460 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) 1
HP 241450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) 1
18| HP2411380 |First thread guide (7 1
HP24 1170 |First thread guide (5) 1
19  HP 241150 |Base (with screw) Nx1
20 | KN540760 !{Dial type tension unit complete NX1
21 | HP241200 |Second thread guide plate (7) 1
HP24 1190 |Second thread guide plate (5) 1
22 |HP241480 | Thread guide felt (7 1
HP241470 | Thread guide felt (5) 1
23 | KN5406 20 |P.C board BAP-301 1
24 KN540750 {Thread cut cable (5) 1
25| KN540730 | Jamp cable 4 2
26  KN540701 |Cable 1 2
27 1 KN541080 |Spool stand setting specer 1
28 | KN540780 | Tension base label 1
29 KN540600 |Board fixing nut 8 |
30 Truss screw M3x 14
31| KN540810 {P C board BAP-304 1
32 | KN540820 |Power box K50-12 1
33 Pan screw M4Xx38
34 Hex, nut M8 ]
35 Truss screw M3Xx5
386 Truss screw M4X6

(1A12.50






@® Under thread cut sensorium mechanism (75)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A R K
37 Set screw M4dx6

38 | Tapping pan screw 3.5x8

39 Truss screw M3Xx4

40 | Hex, socket bolt M2x3

41 Hex, nut M2.6

42 Truss screw M3Xx38

43 | KL5401 40 | Lower thread timing sensor bracket 1
44 | KN540670 | Lower thread sensorium timing sensor (EZ2E-X5EZ) 1
45 Hex, socket bolt M6x30 1
486 Hex, socket bolt M3x15

47 HP540850 | Lower thread sensorium plate fixing bracket 1
48  HP5408¢60 | Lower thread sensorium plate fixing base 1
49  HP540840 |Lower thread sensorium plate 1
50 Hex, socket bolt M3x10

51 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx20

52 KB240280 | Tension cable cover 1

(TA)12.50







w olm|lolo|l~|—|ow|~lL|~|o|lx’| NNl N B~ ~lNM|FIOIF| |~ |D|OV|DP|I=|I=| O | DN AN
m.“ AN ST IR TR - B N IR S I I IR o I oS | [N N N R N [ N I N I N BN [oN T I N T R e N — — | o
=]
M DD |~ DO PO || O~ m O~ M| |~ |~ MMM MMM~ |[MO= [0~ | ML =0 LD =] 10
M — N~ NN m ™ MmN NN | NN N N[N N NN~ || NN e AN AN AN AN N e e
a.

clo|l~—~|lomioclol|~|l—~lnN|NjN|m|D |~ Oolololooc|lolo|loco|lo|lo|lo |||l 0| OO0 oo
Slo|m|o|lo|—~|—|~lalajd |||l || || |||~ || —|—]|—|a ||| || 00|10} |©

olo|lo|loololo|lo|o|t=m|m|m| === NN ||| || 0|00 [0 10|10 10110 110 (10 |10 |0 |10 |10 |10 | 1O | 1O |10
e NNl |olw|lolo|Bl~lanjlaalaaladlaalalNlia |l vaiocolo|lo olo|lo ololojlo|lolo|lo|lo|lolo|o|o ||| @O
AR IR0 0 100 |0 |0 |0 |0 |0 |0 |00 |0 |00 0 0|00 |0 |0 |0 0|00 0|2 clo|lo|loclolo|lo|lolo|lojolo
R R N =R RN R R e e R e e e R R e R e R e N R R R e R R e R el R el e R el Rl R el R el e
Llo|lolo|o|ao|ojo|lo|o|d ad|ld < < < < g d gl d|<nmmMOMMMM@OMM@OMMMAMAMM MMM MAMQMAMQ MM

|| ||| << <<iOMM@OME@DMM@OE®M@OLOM@OMMOM @M@ @@ @@ Q@R MR@QM"[EAEEaE 8RR E R @LMmE
M S| A @m0 | F| =N H[~ ]~ || o || o]lo|lo|lo|lF|n|o|lojv|H| Ol D|F|O|0|IO|M|<F|D|- | O 00|~ |D
” — — | =] o) ||| — | — | N t|mo|lo|lm|lo|N|v|e=|m|]|o N |~ oo M| — | =]
=]
“ mmio|nl=|lo || o~ ||~~~ o LAl OB~ | ARO[ D[— DO || — N
M [&N] — ~— - N —) et | O — | O o | v | — [anliNan — |~ || — O]
o

ClelolflflCfCl |~ |~ N~ O~ | NN ||~ m| o= |||~ ]|m|w|ww| oW <] < ©

R =N NERe]

S| N|in o | — |l — N NN N ||l -0 | ool IO |F|lo Do |F|F|OD|[O© DD | DD |||

“ PP e | P lo|lo|o|o|olo|jolo|jo|o|—|—|oclo|ojo|olo|ojojo|o|o|~-—~|—a|alo|o|c|— 0o 0|o | o|oo
. o M o m o Nolo|r|ml=|lmla| =]~ ~ =l |d|la|cajd|a|a || ol o|lo|o|ca|aric|o
o M H — ” -t H — | | | [ = | e | e | B R e R T e T B e T B T e T O B B B B I I I B A i IR i B i B B R T e I A N B I ea I e I (R oo B Ko I B Kl I K]
ol = A = Clalololololclo|o|lolo|lclolololojlo|lcio|loloclo|ololo|lcolololoo|lolo|lo|lo|cloocjloojo|o
- H H - M H H ololo|lolo o oleo|o|lolo|lololo|loo|lolo|lololo|lo ol o|laolololo ool oo o d| DD

g g || ||| ||| ||| || << | < ||| ||| < ||| ||| <)< <<




w19838—12821182977332263797788366297680030011100181
”54455551 — | | ~ NN | AN [a\] — | — — | e < — — — — — | O | & — —
(=]
M999999977.I..l7.799359191919919151117171717771717
M ] o N | =D~ | ||| — [ — ||| = | D = [ O | D ||| D D] D
[a )
0000000.I...0000000000O111000110002200000000001111
M3457891-(006H189105600337789911912_3566nl788907788
SOOI N NN NIMO D|O|I-IDH|DDZI DDA DD D= |~ | DA A A || A== N[ ||
TUODDOOO00000000001111111112211111111111111111
844444444444444223000000OOOO88888834444444444444444
12222222r/uz222221334444444444422222222222222222
Ry fecRjacy geafyacyes)yac)hNaalljeshNaalifacyaalaalacl HoaRRanl Bund Nuol Haull RanlNanll NeoRRaall Resl Raoll Rasll Hanl Raull Hanli i« Wl N VR R o Wl o BN P I o I a W) Wl I <O (Yo ) N WS o Y (Yo W W Yo TR a8
jasjijenyjany jaogpeny Jucjevy Joojguoy jaol Junh Jaul Jang Jauy Junl aul Jusl Ruao) Jaul Rin) Jaug Rang Runl Jaoll Naol Haol Reol Henll Runl Runl Hasll Bunll ol JS) Feoll Hooll ool Houfl Runll Hunll Hanll Hunl Baull Ranll Hao
w06741319u2435636203031451205319~1009u37658927250
m.v“n/. AN || IO jMm || — | O — | | | lan Bl s R Rl ol RS S IR SUR IR B B R T B T AN B I o I A o | L
=]

M [ s I I Ech e T i oo B B B B A E T O i I U B I ol I E I R R i (R Vo T O Ve B B N I e B 2 B B ol B o B S I o I S e n o n I el = p e 2 B e S I o » B i e n i o n B e n B Sl B e S i » S B O e 3 i n B e n B I o n IR B e
M2222222122222222

(=9

|

I W | [O | O | C D[N DI || N[O | Hlm =[N N[O || MO MO NP | ||| P || OO0 OO0
TDOOOOOOOOOOOOOO000000000000000000000000000000
50400000000000000023333883333833333388333333334
R R IRt R ISR ISR R Bt R TR R R B R BT TR R TR TR Bl N [ OV N T INON I IN I N I N B N B N T N N I N R N N N N B N N N S OO o oS R oS B IFN T S B ES R S B RS B RN
SRAmM@MMOMMMOMMAMMMMMAMMMmMM MM MMM MM @[ M@M[M @M@ MW@ oo maiemim
RIS RRCRESRGN NGRS RIaR SRRl oRic Ry R <) joo) Jus) jany ooy Juojijan) Joul JunRRas] Jooll Raol Rung Roull Raol Nl Renll JaoR Bo ol ool Ranll Rasll Ravl Reoll Runll Hasll Banll Ba sl Banl Ban




M DI O [ | H || DO N OO (DN ||~ N |F| XD R0[DD N[O QDO |0| [/~ |0 | M rd | <HF| NN ||| O
mu.|l.. — |t | = | — S I T I B T B I A i B B R B B T I K B I B R R IR B eN B BN | — — <F I | N N[N NN DN NN MmN
=
m (o= b= |- O |- | DD e D= (D= [ D= [ e = = [ —= 0D DD MMM MM M| MMM | M|~ — || M| M
M — | e | D | OO e | O et [ | e | [N} D MmMmiam|miMm Mmim|micm || — | — || —
a.
OO 1| OO |4 OO 4O O0O|— |00 0| OO OO0 OO D ~O % OO~V MO N || O OO Ol — |~ |
NO. NI IO | O (=] —= | N | DO (-0 DX DO N[O O | A~ MW OO N — | O~ |0 DO DO |OI~-[0<H |||
A A = OO OO OO0 OO0 | NI OOV |0 |0 m N N[ N AN N[O D] DD <H |0 ||| LD
- il o | o |0 o ol |o|lo|lo|lo|o|lojlo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|To|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lojlo|lo|lo| NN O
o IO || MO0 | =M | < | <F | <t =P | || H| || LO [0 [|[OO | — ) — ||| w <t N~ |t~ |~~~ f== ||~ ||~ — |~ — ]
JEEDR B BN IR B e B e B AoV e B Bt Y (X I o2 BN S B N O ) I N B e I S B o B et I o B BN I el IRl R Rl Rl M —~laNlNN| N N N[N N NN NN NN NN m ool
aAAAMMAReMMMAMRRMMMAMAMMMAMAMMMMIOIO0O|0I0IO|T V]IV V|V |V|V|O
R R AR R AR R R I R B SR R ol SR [ R R N o ) QR RS SR IR N AR I N S M N o ISR R ISR R I N IR N A R SR Il N I e
- |
M N || <P~ F|I- | O N[O N | D}~ N[O ||| O[O M DN O N O|—[~|N| O D~ M |<H | O[O |r—|[— N0 |I~-]O|LO |0 | O
| |
|
=
M = — | — = | — = Bl ~ | — = A |~ LD D | = | D] DA | DN [ — DD~ D~ === DO D|IID{IOO IO D |||~~~
n‘M.Un D ||~ M M D | DD D — AN =N |~ N~ [N ]|~ || ||
a.
OO O |0 0|00 0| 00O |O|IC|IOIO OO0l 00 0O OOl |lOo|lo O
H\nxv. D=0 O | O |=|= (00 |0 |01 O (= |<F|<H|<F O[]0 DR D[ — (=~ DO PO O D |@|I-|C[MF| OO0 O] — ]
DI =P || F OO O A [ DD DD DRI I D= [ MM MO M| FlO |0 O[O OO ——|—
e e = A e~ O | NN NN =N NN N[ NN NN Mmoo mOo | o|lo|lolojlo|lo|lojo|loo|lo|loo|lo|lolo|lo | o
o Rl = A B s B - B = A s Al B U s A B U I O B N S s B S % B e =R e o B e ol e o 3 = ol [ = ol I~ o I > o 3 i e « Il [ e « 3 I~ ol I~ o B e o B = N S B o B B I B T B i e a s B el I as B I anll I an B lanll Renlh Naa i Nanl
AN TN N NN N AN NN AN AN NN | s | | s s | S | P00 0 | N[ AN AN N[N Y | N
BERRSERES TR NS JaPR Naby pa R amy Jabya by oVl a Ul o Ul o P o Dl i a W a W o B i« i) (o P i a WY (Y D) [ o B a B a W) o DY [ a WS [ U DY) ja B e DY e T (R P e a | ol Haa i Has i laal Has i aall aall feallNaa R aa R ea i an)
anjijuny auy peojjeuy Junhjany Junh juny Ja vl Jeol Jeoli Jany JusiJany Josll Rang Jas Juo fanl Juol Juny Ranl Jun) Ranll Hanl el Raol Just Raoll e ol Ru ol SIS R RN BN NSRRI BYoR QSR IR RSl Qo o) QR RS




WG mlo|lolNm|~la|lm|it|i o m| NN~~~ NN OjOMIFIOMIF|I~(WO[O M|~} IO ||| —
”2 N F/IIO NN | N N[ NN Y|~ D || NN D | M| M| MmN AN ST S R e e I B I e T e I e B B T B T B T B T R B R e B N B B} o
= SN
s Wil | S| o DIV | W[~~~ DO D | D DD DD DD IO | D DO~ | D[IO |~ ||~ ||~ | M|}~ | O
M — — [an] — [an) (o] AN (AN [N AN [N AN [N NN NN NN NN NN n/~2 [aN IR N
[a®)

ololo|lo|lolo|lolologlo|lo|lolololololo|lo|lo|l ool - OO || ||| |00 ||| |0 @
”m. [~ 0| L[|~ D10 O N[O o ™M 3;4 | ||t~ m| ol |—~]— || NN | N|[IO]O|LOIO|©|©|t=|=|-]c0| | —

sl O|l~l—lNnN|lnlNN|lnmm|glojvivo|lolololclolo ool e~ —|— | —|—|— ]| — || — | —|— | —— | O} =¥
TOOOO olo|lolo|loglo|lo)olo|lo|lclo|lo|loliolololo|lolo|loo|lo|lo ool ool |||l 0o || @
52 NN N[ m| i mlmmmmm|m| MMM M| MM | ||| MM MMM |M ||| M| ||| — | — | —
SR e [ N IR ) BN I RN I RN B e I BN I o [ o B o BN I BN e\ I e N o B [N I S aN N RN B o I e I HoN RN N N B e Y ol I AR IR i S I e O IO L e A [ Fon B I Vo N A W B R Ve T B W B W B Y S O
oo P | P | | | | P | P P | P | P | P | e | | P ] P | P | Cm | | E | | | B | P | | P | e | B | | e | P | P P | P | B | B | P | B | B | | B | P | B | B |

Vo) V2R Vo) R R PN I ) IV EV) ENR Vo] O] V2] Vo) V2R IR TR PR IR RN RN IV Vo] FVoR Vo) [N2) o) JVoR Vo) VSR BNoR R B o N e A N A A
whon( D molmio|l|lol—m Nl o~ ]| =]~ N|]—~ | O~~~ ||~ |@|<FIO[=P| NN | O — || D=~ DD
” o — N | =H | IO ||| N |[m | || <t | [N} et | e | e | v |t [ A | [ — [N = [ <H | DO [ LO | O || —
E—D oLl L[| o | | W[ i=]— |t~ MO N[O =M (O~ (OO | LD DL L | LD
M — = A e [ O [ A | | | | [ R R R I R R I i M B B T AN B R R B I RN B N N BN i o BN I BN [ N I N S BN I BN I o |
a.

ololo|loclo|lololojlolo|lolflo|lo|lo|lolo|lolo|lo|lol~|lo|lolo|lolo|lo|lclo|lo|lolo|lco|lo|lolo|o|@ NP oo
m N|[mi@w|t-|w || D |—|m|w©]|wo | H — | =[O~ N ol NN O MM ||| = DD O < N | <t | ©

||~~~ NN NN |||l dDO|FH ~ || N OO |NN]N|IN N AN~ NN - =t | <t | <
TOOU OO OOl OO OO 110 O |l ool |OlIO|QC|IO|IOC|OCIO|O ||| OO0 | @ 00000400 o
82 NI Mo M Mg Mmim miocm MQU || mimn|mijwo|r~|o|co|lc|NN| NN M MMM m|ecm|—|— N NN AN “22 ™N
| mmmmm mmimom Mmoo im0 00|00 W0 |0 |00 ad Y | N o~ (NI RN o]
LCCCCCCCCCCCC”C*CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCFFFFFFWFFF

ol N R ol Bl NN IV N R R Rl Vol VR I R BNPR V2R V<) V- RN RN V2R Vo) BNCH RV BTN 2R Vo) VO Vo) RNGR IR o) Vo) §o) REOR RN INR A R R TN iR o) ROR o o R




ITEM

1
1
1
1

7

5

4

5
1
3
3

2

1
4

3

1

1

1

3

2

1

2

4

2
1

PAGE No

3
3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
-

3
3

3
S
3
3
1
1
1
1
1

3

1
1
1
1
3

No.
01 30
0140

LTST
KL 2
KL 2
KL 0

T

T

Lo

1

KL2702¢60

KL2704¢0¢0

KL270410

KL2 704

0

2

70430
KL270440

2

KL

0450
31005 2

KL 27
KL
KL310071

KL310081

KL310091

KL3106100

KL320000

KL320020

KL330010

KL330020

KL3300S50

KL

KL330040

40140 7
140950

5
KN210210

1
1
1
1
1
1

3
3
3
3

KN

KN231350

0

0

KN250131

T

KN2 31

KN250131

KN270950

KN 2

1190

T

KN2 71220

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

3
3

5

3

3
5

KN2T71521

KN271560

KN271¢602

KN271610

KNZT71620

KN271630
KN 2
KN 2

1643
1 6 51

7

7

KN2 71662

KN271670

0

0

KN2T7T17T12

T

KN2 71

0

2

7

KN2 71

ITEM

1
1

4
9
9
6]
4

0

6
3

2

,
4
6

"

1

6
4
9
5
6
1
5
6
2
4

2
1

P
2
3
1

1
4
0
8
9
T
T
0
2
1
3

4

1

2

0

3
3
3
3

6
T
9
1
1
5
8

3
3
3

2

1

PAGE No.

1

9

2

1
3
3
3
5

1
3
3
3
1
1
2

9

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

3
3
3

No.

LTST

KF 730

0

9

T

KG23002290

KG2 30610

KG24 10220

KG2 41031

KG2 41031

KG250010

KG2 70282
KG?2
KG2

0310

7
T

0760

KG330150

KG33022290

KG710161

KL21014¢0

KL220000

KL22001290

KL22002¢0

KL22003¢0

KL220040

KL22005¢0

KL2200¢60

KL22007¢0

KL220028¢0

KL220090

KL?2

0

0

1

0

KL220120¢0

KL220123¢0

KL220140¢0

KL2201250

KL2301280

KL?2

0040

5

1

3

KL2500

KL2700¢00

KL?2

0010

T

KL270020

KL27003€0

KLz

0040

T
KL27005¢0

KL2 70060

KL270070
KL 2
KL

00 81

T
7

270101

2

0091

2

K L

0110
0120

T
T

KL

2

KL




ITEM

8

2

1
1

2

PAGE No.

1

2
1
3

3

T
7

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

7

T
7
7

4
4
6

1
4
2

1

4
0

2
2
2

1

3
2

2
2

3

T

2

7
17
7
7
7
7
T
T

3

3
3
3
3
3

7

T

1
2
1
1
2
1

1

No.

LTST
KN49 0150

KN51 1020

KN540500

KN5 40510

KNS5 40520

KNS540530

KN540540

KN5405 71

4 05 81
KN5 40590

KNS5

4 0600

KN340610

KNS5

KN3>406 20

KN5 40630

KN5406 40

0

5
KN540670

KN5 406

1

0

KN5 40711

T

KN5 40

1
0
0

2
KNS340760

3

7

KNS5 40

7

T

KN5 40

KNS5 40

0

8

7
KN5 40810

KN5 40

KN540820

KN541080
KU241400
KU460270

T 0

2

KU4603 42

KU4 60

40

2

MT 460240

MT 46 0

1

WW3 10210

N
[TEM
!

1
2

1
0
9
2
9
3
2
6

2
1
1

5

T
4
5
0
3

1
2

1
1

4
5
6

5
4
4

6
1
2
4

2
5
4
2

1
1
1

9
0
2
6
4
2

1
4

1

1

7

1
1

PAGE No.

Lo

3
3

1

1

3
3
3

1
3
3
3

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1

No.

ST

1 781
1 800
1 98290
1990
2001

T

KN 2
KN 2
KN 2
KN 2
KN 2
KN 2

T

7

T

7

2350

KN2 72540

7

KN31000G0

KN310010

KN31005¢0

KN3 123810

KN31282¢0

KN312940

KN3136170

KN3 15110

KN315130

KN330110

30
KN3 30240

KN33 01

1
1
1
1
2
2
1

5

1
1

1

2
N
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
2

1
7

9
1

1

1

1
1
1

KN330250

KN332010

KN45 0300

KN450300

KN45 0311

KN4 70151
| KN4 70161

KN480061

KN480061

KN480120

KN480400

KN4820060

KN482000

KN48 2010

71

8

2
KN48 2880

KN4 8

KN48 2890

KN483400

KN483410

KN483 442

0

5

KN4 83460

KN4 8 3 4

KN49 0121

KN490130

40

1

KN490






